
 

 

 
LEGAL NOTICE 

ORDINANCE NO.55 
2024 

TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE 
COUNTY OF PASSAIC 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 75 
(FEES) OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, the governing body 

of a municipality may make, amend, repeal, and enforce such 
other ordinances, regulations, rules and by-laws not contrary to 
the laws of this state or of the United States, as it may deem 
necessary and proper for the good of government, order and 
protection of person and property, and for the preservation of 
the public health, safety and welfare of the municipality and 
its inhabitants, and as may be necessary to carry into effect 
the powers and duties conferred and imposed by this subtitle, or 
by any law; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Governing Body seeks to amend Chapter 75 to 

establish fees for the Wayne Recreation Center, in accordance 
with the recommendation of the Director of Parks and Recreation; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of 
the Township of Wayne in the County of Passaic, State of New 
Jersey, as follows: 
 

 SECTION 1. Chapter 75 (Fees) of the Code of the Township of 
Wayne is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows 
[additions by bold, deletions by strikethrough]: 

 
 

Chapter Section Purpose of Fee Fee 

Chapter 

129, Parks 
and 
Recreation 

§129-5C  Wayne Recreation Center 
 

Standard Membership  

  Resident Monthly 
 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
Family 

 
 
$10 
$39 
$29 
$79  

  Resident Annual 
 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
 
Family  

 
 
$110 
$429 
$319 
$869 

  

  Non-resident Monthly 
 

Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
 
Family 

 
 

$15 
$59 
$44 
$109 

  

  Non-resident Annual 
 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 

  Senior (Ages 62+) 
Family 

 
 
$165 
$649 
$484 
 
$1,199 

  

*Standard membership to 
include:  Access to fitness 
center, locker room, swimming 
pool during Open Swim Hours, 
gymnasium during Open Gym 
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Hours, squash courts, and 
discounts on participating 

classes, programs, and camps. 

    

  Premium Membership  

  

  Resident Monthly 
 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
Family 

 
 
$25 
$59 
$49 
$99 

  

  Resident Annual 
 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
Family 

 
 
$275 
$649 
$539 
$1,089 

  

  Non-resident Monthly 

 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
Family 

 

 
$30 
$79 
$64 
$129 

  

  Non-resident Annual 
 
Youth (Ages 2-14) 
Adult (Ages 15-61) 
Senior (Ages 62+) 
Family 

 
 
$330 
$869 
$704 
$1,419 

  

*Premium Membership to 
include: Access to fitness 
center, locker room, swimming 
pool during Open Swim Hours, 
gymnasium during Open Gym 
Hours, squash courts.  

Premium membership includes 
access to all non-aquatic 
adult exercise classes, some 
youth exercise classes and 
discounted rates on most 
classes, programs and camps. 
 Premium members will receive 
free access to certain 
programs and events at the 
Recreation Center.  

 

    

  Daily Membership Pass  

  
 
Resident 
Non-Resident 

 
$15 
$20 

  

*Daily Membership Pass 

includes: access to fitness 
center, lock room, gymnasium 
and swimming pool.  No 
exercise classes are 
included.  There will be a 
limit of 5 Daily Passes per 
individual, per year. 
 

 

  
Group Exercise Classes 
(Per class) 

 

  
  Premier members 
Standard members 
Non-Members 

No Charge 
$8  
$12  

  
*Includes only non-aquatic 
adult exercise classes 

 

  Personal Training for all  
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members 

  

  One session – 30 min 

4 sessions – 30 min 
8 sessions – 30 min 
12 sessions – 30 min 
 
One session – 60 min 
4 sessions – 60 min 
8 sessions – 60 min 
12 sessions – 60 min 

$55 

$200 
$384 
$552 
 
$75 
$296 
$584 
$852 

  
Aquatics Exercise Class 
 

 

  Fee range per class $5-$15 

  Instructional Classes  

  Fee range per class $5-$100 

  
Swim Lessons  
(Per class) 

 

  
  Premium Members 
Standard Members 
Non-Members 

$8  
$12 
$16 

  
Private Swim Lessons  
(Per class) 

 

  
  Members, all types 
30 minutes 
60 minutes 

 
$35 
$60 

  
Facility Rentals  
(Per hour) 

 

  

 
Wayne Public Schools 

 
Pool Rental 
Gymnasium Rental 
Exercise Studio Rental 

Classroom Rental 
Theater Rental 

 
 
 
$125 
No fee 
No fee 

No fee 
$250 

  

Govt./Non-profit/House of 
Worship 
 
Pool Rental 
Gymnasium Rental 
Exercise Studio Rental 
Classroom Rental 
Theater Rental 

 
 
 
$225 
$100 
$75 
$50 
$300 

  

Resident 
 
Pool Rental 
Gymnasium Rental 
Exercise Studio Rental 
Classroom Rental 
Theater Rental 

 
 
$225 
$100 
$75 
$50 
$300 

  

  For-Profit Org/Non-resident 
 
Pool Rental 
Gymnasium Rental 
Exercise Studio Rental 
Classroom Rental 
Theater Rental 

 
 
$325 
$150 
$100 
$75 
$400 

  

Theater Security Deposit $500 or 
10% of 
total 
rental 
cost, 
whichever 
is 
greater 

  
Theater rental daily  
(8 hr. min) 
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Wayne Public Schools 

Gov./Non-profit/House of 
Worship 
Resident 
For-profit org/non-resident 

 
$1,600 

 
$1,600 
$1,600 
$2,400 

  

Sound/Lighting Technician 
 (per Technician) 
 
Wayne Public Schools 
Gov./Non-profit/House of 
Worship 
Resident 
For-profit org/non-resident 

 
 
 
$50 hr. 
 
$50 hr. 
$50 hr. 
$50 hr. 

  
SECTION 2: All other provisions of Chapter 75 of the Code 

of the Township of Wayne shall remain unchanged. 
  

SECTION 3: Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance 
are declared to be severable and if any section, sub-section, 
sentence, clause, phrase, or any other part of this Ordinance is 
adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or 
invalidate the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, 
sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance, but shall 
remain in effect; it being the legislative intent that this 
Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any 
part. 

  
SECTION 4: Repeal of Inconsistent Provisions. All 

ordinances or parts thereof in conflict or inconsistent with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent 
of such inconsistency or conflict. 

 
SECTION 5: Codification.  This Ordinance shall be a part of 

the Code of the Township of Wayne as though codified and fully 
set forth therein. The Township Clerk shall have this ordinance 

codified and incorporated in the official copies of the Code.  
The Township Clerk and the Township Attorney are authorized and 
directed to change any Chapter, Article and/or Section number of 
the Code of the Township of Wayne in the event that the 
codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict 
between the numbers and the existing Code, and in order to avoid 
confusion and possible accidental repealers of existing 
provisions not intended to be repealed.  

 
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect twenty days 

after final passage, adoption, and publication in the manner 
prescribed by law. 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 

 
 
__________________________ ___________________________ 
PAUL V. MARGIOTTA JASON DESTEFANO 
TOWNSHIP CLERK PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL 
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NOTICE 
 
 I hereby certify that the aforementioned ordinance was 
published in the Herald News, a newspaper published in the County 
of Passaic and circulated in the Township of Wayne, in the issues 
of September 11, 2024 and September 25, 2024. 
 

___________________________ 
PAUL V. MARGIOTTA 
Township Clerk 
 
This  ordinance  is  hereby 
approved this    19th   day 
of         September   2024. 

 
 
ADOPTED ON: September 18, 2024 ___________________________ 

CHRISTOPHER P. VERGANO, 
Mayor 


