LEGAL NOTICE ORDINANCE NO.55 2024 TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 75 (FEES) OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, the governing body of a municipality may make, amend, repeal, and enforce such other ordinances, regulations, rules and by-laws not contrary to the laws of this state or of the United States, as it may deem necessary and proper for the good of government, order and protection of person and property, and for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the municipality and its inhabitants, and as may be necessary to carry into effect the powers and duties conferred and imposed by this subtitle, or by any law; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body seeks to amend Chapter 75 to establish fees for the Wayne Recreation Center, in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of Parks and Recreation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the Township of Wayne in the County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 75 (Fees) of the Code of the Township of Wayne is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows [additions by **bold**, deletions by strikethrough]:

Chapter	Section	Purpose of Fee	Fee
Chapter 129, Parks and	\$129-5C	Wayne Recreation Center	
		Standard Membership	
Recreation		Resident Monthly	
		Youth (Ages 2-14) Adult (Ages 15-61) Senior (Ages 62+) Family	\$10 \$39 \$29 \$79
		Resident Annual	
		Youth (Ages 2-14) Adult (Ages 15-61) Senior (Ages 62+)	\$110 \$429 \$319 \$869
		Family	
		Non-resident Monthly	
		Youth (Ages 2-14) Adult (Ages 15-61) Senior (Ages 62+)	\$15 \$59 \$44 \$109
		Family Non-resident Annual	
		Youth (Ages 2-14) Adult (Ages 15-61) Senior (Ages 62+) Family	\$165 \$649 \$484 \$1,199
		*Standard membership to include: Access to fitness center, locker room, swimming pool during Open Swim Hours, gymnasium during Open Gym	

rage z		
	Hours, squash courts, and	
	discounts on participating	
	classes, programs, and camps.	
	Premium Membership	
	Resident Monthly	
	Youth (Ages 2-14)	\$25
	Adult (Ages 15-61)	\$59
	Senior (Ages 62+)	\$49
	Family	\$99
	Resident Annual	
	Vouth (Acoc 2 14)	\$275
	Youth (Ages 2-14) Adult (Ages 15-61)	\$649
	Senior (Ages 62+)	\$539
	Family	\$1,089
	Non-resident Monthly	,
	Non resident Monthly	
	Youth (Ages 2-14)	\$30
	Adult (Ages 15-61)	\$79
	Senior (Ages 62+)	\$64
	Family	\$129
	Non-resident Annual	
	V	6220
	Youth (Ages 2-14)	\$330 \$869
	Adult (Ages 15-61) Senior (Ages 62+)	\$704
	Family	\$1,419
	*Premium Membership to	1 , , -
	include: Access to fitness	
	center, locker room, swimming	
	pool during Open Swim Hours,	
	gymnasium during Open Gym	
	Hours, squash courts.	
	Premium membership includes	
	access to all non-aquatic adult exercise classes, some	
	youth exercise classes and	
	discounted rates on most	
	classes, programs and camps.	
	Premium members will receive	
	free access to certain	
	programs and events at the	
	Recreation Center.	
	Daily Membership Pass	
		A1 F
	Resident	\$15
	Non-Resident	\$20
	*Daily Membership Pass	
	includes: access to fitness	
	center, lock room, gymnasium and swimming pool. No	
	exercise classes are	
	included. There will be a	
	limit of 5 Daily Passes per	
	individual, per year.	
	Group Exercise Classes	
	(Per class)	~:
	Premier members	No Charge
	Standard members Non-Members	\$12
		7 - 4
	*Includes only non-aquatic adult exercise classes	
	Personal Training for all	

members	
One session - 30 min 4 sessions - 30 min 8 sessions - 30 min 12 sessions - 30 min	\$55 \$200 \$384 \$552
One session - 60 min 4 sessions - 60 min 8 sessions - 60 min 12 sessions - 60 min	\$75 \$296 \$584 \$852
Aquatics Exercise Class	
Fee range per class	\$5-\$15
Instructional Classes	
Fee range per class	\$5-\$100
Swim Lessons (Per class)	
Premium Members Standard Members Non-Members	\$8 \$12 \$16
Private Swim Lessons (Per class)	
Members, all types 30 minutes 60 minutes	\$35 \$60
Facility Rentals (Per hour)	
Wayne Public Schools Pool Rental Gymnasium Rental	\$125 No fee
Exercise Studio Rental Classroom Rental Theater Rental Govt./Non-profit/House of	No fee No fee \$250
Worship Pool Rental Gymnasium Rental Exercise Studio Rental Classroom Rental Theater Rental	\$225 \$100 \$75 \$50 \$300
Resident Pool Rental Gymnasium Rental Exercise Studio Rental Classroom Rental Theater Rental	\$225 \$100 \$75 \$50 \$300
For-Profit Org/Non-resident Pool Rental Gymnasium Rental Exercise Studio Rental Classroom Rental Theater Rental	\$325 \$150 \$100 \$75 \$400
Theater Security Deposit	\$500 or 10% of total rental cost, whichever is greater
Theater rental daily (8 hr. min)	

ATTEST:

Wayne Public Schools Gov./Non-profit/House of Worship Resident For-profit org/non-resident	\$1,600 \$1,600 \$1,600 \$2,400
Sound/Lighting Technician (per Technician)	
Wayne Public Schools Gov./Non-profit/House of Worship Resident For-profit org/non-resident	\$50 hr. \$50 hr. \$50 hr. \$50 hr.

SECTION 2: All other provisions of Chapter 75 of the Code of the Township of Wayne shall remain unchanged.

SECTION 3: Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, sub-section, sentence, clause, phrase, or any other part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance, but shall remain in effect; it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

SECTION 4: Repeal of Inconsistent Provisions. All ordinances or parts thereof in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.

SECTION 5: Codification. This Ordinance shall be a part of the Code of the Township of Wayne as though codified and fully set forth therein. The Township Clerk shall have this ordinance codified and incorporated in the official copies of the Code. The Township Clerk and the Township Attorney are authorized and directed to change any Chapter, Article and/or Section number of the Code of the Township of Wayne in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between the numbers and the existing Code, and in order to avoid confusion and possible accidental repealers of existing provisions not intended to be repealed.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after final passage, adoption, and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

PAUL V. MARGIOTTA	JASON DESTEFANO
TOWNSHIP CLERK	PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

NOTICE

I hereby certify that the aforementioned ordinance was published in the Herald News, a newspaper published in the County of Passaic and circulated in the Township of Wayne, in the issues of September 11, 2024 and September 25, 2024.

PAUL V. MARGIOTTA Township Clerk

This ordinance is hereby approved this 19th day of September 2024.

ADOPTED ON: September 18, 2024

CHRISTOPHER P. VERGANO, Mayor